TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM626727

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/13/2020

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AVANGATE SRL		02/04/2021	Corporation: ROMANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VeriFone, Inc.	
Street Address:	2744 North university Drive, 3rd Fl	
City:	Coral Springs	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33065	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3731909	AVANGATE
Registration Number:	3838492	AVANGATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6468780801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6468780800

Email: tm-uspto@pearlcohen.com

Correspondent Name: Jacqueline Zion Address Line 1: 7 Times Square

Pearl Cohen Zedek Latzer Baratz LLP Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103898-12-27
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacqueline Zion
SIGNATURE:	/JZ/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Avangate Assign signed#page1.tif source=Avangate Assign signed#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007194 FRAME: 0927

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AVANGATE SRL, a corporation of Romania, located and doing business at 10A Dimitrie Pompei Blvd., Conect 3, 3rd. Floor, Bucharest, Romania, registered with Bucharest Trade Registry under no. J40/12177/2013, (hereinafter "Assignor") has acquired, owns and uses the trademark AVANGATE (stylized) in connection with "Administrative processing of purchase orders made on the Internet; business information services in the field of electronic and on-line sales, web-marketing, on-line sales tools and back-up content provided on-line from a computer database or the Internet; providing a searchable on-line advertising guide featuring the goods and services of other on-line vendors on the Internet; electronic commerce services, namely, providing information products via telecommunication networks for advertising and sales purposes; mediation of agreements regarding the sales and purchase of goods" and "Electronic transmission of computer programs via the Internet; electronic transmission of data via computer, communication networks and the Internet" and the trademark AVANGATE in connection with "administrative processing of purchase orders made on the internet; business Information services in the field of electronic and on-line sales, web-marketing, on-line sales tools and back-up content provided on-line from a computer database or the internet; providing a searchable on-line advertising guide featuring the goods and services of other on-line vendors on the internet; electronic commerce services, namely, providing information products via telecommunication networks for advertising and sales purposes; mediation of agreements regarding the sales and purchase of goods; mediation of contracts for purchases and sale of products; procuring of contracts for the purchase and sale of goods" and "electronic transmission of computer programs via the internet; electronic transmission of data via computer, communication networks and the internet" (hereinafter "Services"), and for which it owns the U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. 3731909 and 3838492 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, VeriFone, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and existing by virtue of the laws of Delaware, located and doing business at 2744 North University Drive, 3rd Floor, Coral Springs, FL 33065 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the said Trademarks AVANGATE (stylized) and AVANGATE and the said U.S. Trademark Registrations 3731909 and 3838492.

WHEREAS, pursuant to and as set forth in a certain Stock Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee dated February 13, 2020, Assignor assigns the trademarks AVANGATE (stylized) and AVANGATE, the registrations thereof and the goodwill associated therewith to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees that Assignor hereby assigned unto Assignee nunc pro tunc effective as of February 13, 2020, all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks AVANGATE (stylized) and AVANGATE, the registrations thereof and the goodwill associated therewith to Assignee.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007194 FRAME: 0928 The Trademarks AVANGATE (stylized) and AVANGATE and the said U.S. Trademark Registrations 3731909 and 3838492 to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

In testimony Whereof, ASSIGNOR, as represented by one of its of officers, has signed this jnstrument this 4th day of February 2021.

John Tracy, Director

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 02/17/2021 REEL: 007194 FRAME: 0929